
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Greig, Convener; Councillor Mennie, Vice Convener; Councillors 

Allard, Blake, Brooks, Buchanan, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Fairfull, Grant, 
MacGregor, McLeod and Mrs Stewart; and Ms Danielle Barclay (Parent 
Representative - Nursery / Primary), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative 

- Primary Schools), Ms Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary 
Schools), Dr Alison Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary), Mr John Murray 

(Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Madhav Regmi (Third Religious 
Representative) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland representative). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 9 February 2026 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 The Members of the EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 17 

FEBRUARY 2026 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also 
attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There are no items of exempt business   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no requests for deputation at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Meeting of 25 November 2025 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   There are no Notices of Motion at this time   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals   

 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1   Performance Management Framework Report/National Improvement 

Framework Progress Update - CORS/26/030  (Pages 19 - 70) 
 

 9.2   Inspection Reporting - F&C/26/029  (Pages 71 - 108) 

 

 EDUCATION 

 

 10.1   Early Learning and Childcare Concession Agreements - Flexible Childcare 

Services Scotland - F&C/26/006  (Pages 109 - 170) 
 

 10.2   Action to Reduce Incidents in Schools - F&C/26/013  (Pages 171 - 220) 

 

 10.3   Early Intervention Support Service - The Bridge Service - F&C/26/015  
(Pages 221 - 234) 
 



 

 
 
 

Impact Assessments for this Committee can be viewed here:- Impact Assessments | 

Aberdeen City Council 
 

Service Updates can be viewed here:- Education & Children's Services Committee 

service updates 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14055
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14055


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Education and Children's Services Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 November 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Greig, Convener; 
Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Blake, Brooks, 
Buchanan, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Fairfull, Grant, MacGregor and McLeod. 
 
External Members:  Ms Danielle Barclay (Parent Representative - Nursery / 
Primary), Mr Doug Haywood (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools), Ms 
Jacqueline Munro (Teacher Representative - Secondary Schools), Dr Alison 
Murray (Parent Representative - Secondary), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative), Mr Madhav Regmi (Third Religious Representative 
and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland representative) (External Members for 
articles 1 to 9 only). 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  The following transparency statements were intimated:- 
 
In relation to item 9.2, Councillor Grant made a transparency statement to advise that he 
had children at Riverbank School; Mr Haywood advised that he worked at Gilcomstoun 
Primary School; Ms Barclay advised that she had children who attended Heathryburn 
Primary and Bucksburn Academy and the Vice Convener noted that she had a child who 
attended Gilcomstoun Primary School. 
 
None of the above Members considered that these amounted to interests which required 
declarations to be made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 16 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 16 September 
2025, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record.     
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=9526&Ver=4


2 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
25 November 2025 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reason for the delay for item 6 (Minimising Exclusion Policy); and 
(ii) to note the business planner.   
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT - CORS/25/274 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Directors - Families & 
Communities and Corporate Services, which presented Committee with (a) the status of 
key quarterly performance and service standard measures (and recent national 
publications) relating to the Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s Social Work 
and Family Support Clusters; (b) progress update in respect of the Council’s National 
Improvement Framework Plan and (c) early reflections against the initial release of 2025 
Senior Phase attainment and achievement data through the Insight and Local 
Government Benchmarking tools. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning, circulate 

information to all Members in relation to the number of placing requests submitted 
for S1 pupils in 2025 and how many were successful; and  

(ii) to note the report. 
 
 
INSPECTION REPORTING - F&C/25/262 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - Families & 
Communities, which provided details of the outcome of inspection reports published by 
His Majesty’s Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 
meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the content of the report; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to support 

Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement continuous 
improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement Frameworks. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
  

Page 6



3 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
25 November 2025 

 

 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS AND ASSURANCE MAPS - F&C/25/273 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - Families & 
Communities, which presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in 
accor
[...]
ll forecasts indicate that pupil 

numbers at Charleston School are expected to rise 

above the school’s capacity in future, as a result of the 

development at Loirston Loch, although it may be some 

years before a viable number of pupils is reached to 

justify the construction of a new school. Officers 

anticipate that work on a feasibility study will likely need 

to commence from 2028/29, to identify options for 

mitigating this rise in pupil numbers

P
age 18



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services 
DATE 17 February 2026 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE 
Performance Management Framework 

Report/National Improvement Framework Progress 
Update 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/26/030 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS Andy MacDonald/Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICERS Martin Murchie/Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson 
REPORT AUTHOR(S) Alex Paterson/Shona Milne 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1    To present Committee with (a) the status of key quarterly performance and 

service standard measures (and recent national publications) relating to the 
Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s Social Work and Family 

Support Clusters.(b) a progress update in respect of the Council’s National 
Improvement Framework Plan and (c) early reflections against the national 
release of 2024/25 Curriculum for Excellence outcomes in December 2025. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1     That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 

on the information contained in the report appendices. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
          Report Structure 
 

 3.1     The Council’s refreshed Performance Management Framework for 2025/26 was 
approved at the meeting of Council on 20th August 2025. 

 

3.2   Performance Management Framework Reporting (PMFR) against in-house 
delivery directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the City’s Local 

Outcome Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development of s
[...]
             

2022/23 P1, P4 and P7 combined 

SIMD Quintile 1 - most deprived -18 -20 -12 -23 -20 

SIMD Quintile 2 -15 -17 -9 -18 -15 

SIMD Quintile 3 -10 -10 -6 -11 -10 

SIMD Quintile 4 -4 -5 -3 -5 -5 

SIMD Quintile 5 - least deprived           
 

Chart 9 Primary 1.4 and 7 Combined Deprivation Related Gap to Least Deprived Quintile ( 5-year timeseries) - Literacy 

P
age 68



 

Chart 10. Primary 1.4 and 7 Combined Deprivation Related Gap to Least Deprived Quintile ( 5-year timeseries) - Numeracy 

 

31

21
23 23 24

27

18 18 18 1818
15

11 11 109

4 5 6
4

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Achievement Gap to Least Deprived Quintile (SIMD 5)  - Primary 1,4 and 7 
Literacy

SIMD Quintile 1 - most deprived SIMD Quintile 2 SIMD Quintile 3 SIMD Quintile 4

28

21 20 19 18

25

17
15 15 14

7

15

10 9
11

8

4 5 4 5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Achievement Gap to Least Deprived Quintile (SIMD 5)  - P1.4 and 7 Numeracy

SIMD Quintile 1 - most deprived SIMD Quintile 2 SIMD Quintile 3 SIMD Quintile 4

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 70



   

 

  
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL   

   

   
COMMITTEE   Education and Children’s Services Committee   

DATE   17 February 2026 

EXEMPT   No   

CONFIDENTIAL   No   

REPORT TITLE   Inspection Reporting   

REPORT NUMBER   F&C/26/029 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR   Eleanor Sheppard   

CHIEF OFFICER   Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson    

REPORT AUTHOR   Shona Milne/Graeme Simpson   

TERMS OF REFERENCE    1.1.6  

   

   
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT   

   
1.1 This report details the outcome of inspection reports published by His Majesty’s 

Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 
meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee.   The report also 
contains an update on progress towards inspection recommendations at 

Northfield and Harlaw Academies. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS   

   
That the Committee: 
[...]
Early Learning and 
Childcare (ELC) / Nursery settings run by Flexible Childcare Services Scotland 
(FCSS). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 

2.1 Notes the contents of the report and instructs Officers to report back to 
Committee at the end of the next Concession Contract period; and  

 
2.2 Agrees to extend the concession agreements with Flexible Childcare Scotland 

Services (FCSS)  for another 4 years based on the positive evaluations and 

their ability to offer a choice of flexible services in areas where there are a 
limited number of funded providers operating. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 Officers previously updated Committee on 24 January 2023 (CFS/23/019) and 
were requested to continue to monitor the concession agreements and report 

back to Committee at the end of the contract period. 
 

Tillydrone and Northfield Localities 

3.2 Engagement with parents and carers prior to the expansion of ELC identified 

there was a limited choice of more flexible provision for families. In some 
localities across the city there was a higher concentration of funded providers, 
whilst other areas had very few, which restricted the choice available to parents 

and carers. The latter was the case in our priority areas.  Consultations with 
parents and carers revealed in priority areas, funded providers are often more 

sought after than school-based provision. Some parents/carers reported they 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

felt more comfortable building a relationship with a funded provider than with a 
school-based setting.  
 

3.3 The expansion of ELC was an opportunity to remove barriers, engage 
parents/carers and enhance the choice available to families. To this end, and 

as part of the ELC capital programme, two new purpose standalone nursery / 
ELC settings were built in Cummings Park in Northfield and in Tillydrone.  In 
line with the ambition of the ELC Delivery Plan, the Early Years Team sought 

to increase choice and flexib
[...]
service is working with partners 
to reduce the number of incidents in schools.  

 

1.3 Finally, the report shares learning from changes made at school level regarding 
mobile phone use. (as per the instruction from Committee in November 2025). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

2.1 Note the refreshed Anti-Weapon / Knife Crime guidance and acknowledge the 
work done by schools, central officers and partners results in robust 
multiagency responses to incidents;   

 
2.2 Note that there are strong systems in place which are informing effective 

preventative strategies; 
 
2.3 Note that the data shows incidents are clearly linked to developmental delays 

and wellbeing needs;  
 

2.4 Note that the number of incidents is in line with comparable local authorities; 

and 
 

2.5 Instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to consider the 
learning from this report when updating school Lockdown Guidance. 

 

 
  

Page 171

Agenda Item 10.2



 
 

3.1 CURRENT SITUATION – ANTI- WEAPON GUIDANCE 
 

3.1  The Council’s Anti-Weapon Policy, which incorporated the recommendations of 

the independent Review carried out by Andrew Lowe, was first approved for 
educational establishments in 2017 by the Education Operational Delivery 

Committee.  Guidance is provided to staff on how they should react, who they 
should involve, who needs to be informed, what they should record and the 
follow-up actions which are necessary in the event of a weapon being found or 

used in an incident. 
 

3.2  The focus of the guidance is on prevention, and the service mitigates the risk 
of weapons being taken into / used in schools by working with parents, pupils 
and staff to educate and build a culture for young people, which signals the 

unacceptability of carrying weapons.  
  

3.3 Schools are provided with an Anti-Weapon School Pack, which contains 
educational and promotional materials for use in individual settings.  All schools 

[...]
/
https://www.digital-futures-for-children.net/our-work/smartphone-policies


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 220



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services 

DATE 17 February 2026 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Committee Update - Early Intervention Support 

Service – The Bridge Service 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/26/015 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Shona Milne 
REPORT AUTHOR Emma Powell, Elaine Thomson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1, 1.1.2,1.1.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report aims to update Members on early progress in implementing an Early 

Intervention Service Test of Change at Riverbank School for younger primary 
school pupils from August 2025. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Note progress made in establishing The Early Intervention Support Service, 
The Bridge Service, and interim learning informing next steps; and  

 

2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to scope a 
Secondary Early Intervention Support Service and present an operational 

model to Committee for approval before the end of the calendar year. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

3.1  The Bridge Service was commissioned following the identification of a small 
number of learners who face significant barriers to attending, engaging, and 
progressing in their mainstream home school setting.  

3.2 The Bridge Service focuses on supporting learners with Complex Additional 

Support Needs, their families, and their schools to gain the knowledge, skills, 
confidence, and trust needed to sustain inclusive mainstream school 

placements. This ensures children can participate and achieve in their learning 
journeys—fully seen, heard, and understood and, to achieve in a way that is 
meaningful to them. 

3.3 This report reflects on the steps taken to establish The Bridge Service and 

shares emerging impact da
[...]
encity.gov.uk
mailto:ElThomson@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Meeting of 25 November 2025 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Management Framework Report/National Improvement Framework Progress Update - CORS/26/030
	PMF Appendix A
	PMF Appendix B
	PMF Appendix C

	9.2 Inspection Reporting - F&C/26/029
	Appendix A - Northfield Academy Action Plan
	Appendix B - Harlaw Academy Action Plan
	Appendix C Kittybrewster ELC Action Plan
	Appendix D Greyhope School ELC Action Plan

	10.1 Early Learning and Childcare Concession Agreements - Flexible Childcare Services Scotland - F&C/26/006
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10.2 Action to Reduce Incidents in Schools - F&C/26/013
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Mobile phone rapid review. V2 Feb 2026

	10.3 Early Intervention Support Service - The Bridge Service - F&C/26/015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 February 2026.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Convener; 

Councillor Mennie, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Blake, Boulton (as 
substitute for Councillor Mrs Stewart for articles 7 and 8), Brooks, Buchanan, 
Hazel Cameron, Clark, Fairfull, Macdonald (as substitute for Councillor Grant), 

MacGregor, McLeod and Mrs Stewart (for articles 1 to 6).  External Members:- Ms 
Danielle Barclay (Parent Representative - Nursery / Primary), Mr Doug Haywood 

(Teacher Representative - Primary Schools), Ms Jacqueline Munro (Teacher 
Representative - Secondary Schools), Dr Alison Murray (Parent Representative - 
Secondary), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative) (for 

articles 1 to part of article 6) and Mrs Hilda Smith (Church of Scotland 
representative) (for articles 6 to 8). 

 
Also in attendance:- Councillor Boulton for article 6. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 25 November 

2025 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
2. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason outlined in the planner for the delay to item 12 (Children's 
Services Plan Annual Update); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REPORT/NATIONAL 
IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE - CORS/26/030 

 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director - Corporate 

Services and the Executive Director - Families and Communities, which presented (a) 
the status of key quarterly performance and service standard measures (and recent 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=691&MId=9946


2 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 

national publications) relating to the Education and Lifelong Learning and Children’s 
Social Work and Family Support Clusters; (b) a progress update in respect of the 

Council’s National Improvement Framework Plan; and (c) early reflections against the 
national release of 2024/25 Curriculum for Excellence outcomes in December 2025. 

 
During questions on the report, Dr Murray made a transparency statement 
as she had a son with additional support needs, however she did not 

consider that this amounted to an interest which would require her to leave 
the meeting for the item. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

information contained in the report appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning in 
consultation with the Chief Officer – Data Insights to provide further information 

on reasons for variation in P1 literacy and numeracy performance in 2024/25 
along with proposals to address the identified performance challenge, as part of 
the regular performance report, to the April Education and Children’s Services 

Committee; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
INSPECTION REPORTING - F&C/26/029 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families and 

Communities which detailed the outcome of inspection reports published by His 
Majesty’s Inspectors of Education (HMIe) and The Care Inspectorate since the last 
meeting of the Committee.   The report also contained an update on progress towards 

inspection recommendations at Northfield and Harlaw Academies. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the content of this report;  and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to 
support Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) settings and schools to implement 

continuous improvement in keeping with agreed Quality Improvement 
Frameworks.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers had undertaken to provide information to Members outwith 

the meeting on any lessons learned from the parental engagement work 
undertaken at Harlaw Academy; 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 

(ii) to note that officers would feed back the comments made around the figures on 
page 73 of the report (that 43% to 68% was an increase of 58%, rather than 

25%); 
(iii) to further note the comments around consistency of the percentage figures used 

in the report (for example, numbers of pupils within S4 against numbers of pupils 
presented) and that officers would take this on board for future reports to 
Committee; and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE CONCESSION AGREEMENTS - FLEXIBLE 
CHILDCARE SERVICES SCOTLAND - F&C/26/006 

 
5. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 24 January 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families and Communities 
which provided an update on the operations of the concession agreements at 
Cummings Park and Tillydrone Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) / Nursery settings 

run by Flexible Childcare Services Scotland (FCSS). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the contents of the report and instruct officers to report back to Committee 

at the end of the next Concession Contract period; and 
(b) agree to extend the concession agreements with Flexible Childcare Scotland 

Services (FCSS) for another 4 years based on the positive evaluations and their 

ability to offer a choice of flexible services in areas where there were a limited 
number of funded providers operating. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers include testimonies where possible in future reports to 

Committee; 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
ACTION TO REDUCE INCIDENTS IN SCHOOLS - F&C/26/013 

 
6. With reference to article 2 of the minute of the meeting of the Communities, 

Housing and Public Protection Committee of 26 August 2025, article 6 of the minute of 
the Education and Children’s Services Committee of 25 November 2025, and the 
meeting of Council of 4 February 2026, the Committee had before it a report by the 

Executive Director Families and Communities which (a) outlined the approach taken to 
managing incidents with offensive weapons in schools; (b) provided an analysis of both 

Council and Police Scotland data; (c) updated Members on learning from generic 
incident data held; (d) provided an overview of how the Education Service was working 
with partners to reduce the number of incidents in schools; and (e) shared learning from 

changes made at school level regarding mobile phone use. 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the refreshed Anti-Weapon / Knife Crime guidance and acknowledge that 
the work done by schools, central officers and partners resulted in robust 

multiagency responses to incidents; 
(b) note that there were strong systems in place which were informing effective 

preventative strategies; 

(c) note that the data showed incidents were clearly linked to developmental delays 
and wellbeing needs;  

(d) note that the number of incidents was in line with comparable local authorities; 
and 

(e) instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to consider the 

learning from this report when updating school Lockdown Guidance. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Boulton, in terms of Standing Order 16.1. 

 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 

 
That the Committee:- 
(a) approve the recommendations in the report; 

(b) note that the impacts of a general mobile phone ban were inconclusive and 
instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to continue to 

monitor and evaluate mobile phone use in school settings; 
(c) welcome the ongoing constructive cooperation with Unions on delivering the 

agreed Behaviour Plan, including delivery of preventative professional learning 

and recognise the importance of sustaining partnership working with Unions 
especially in responding to survey findings that recorded the views of teachers 

and other staff; 
(d) note that the Behaviour Plan was linked to the report at item 10.3 on the Early 

Intervention Support Space - The Bridge Service, which kept children's rights at 

the centre of our work and contributed to the goal of inclusion in education 
settings, and agree that future expansion of similar models, based on lessons 

learned from the Bridge, should be progressed for secondary stage pupils, 
subject to Committee approval of the recommendations in item 10.3 (Early 
Intervention Support Space – The Bridge Service); 

(e) note the conclusions at Section 3.60 of the report, in particular that evidence 
demonstrated that many incidents being reported were a result of the young 

person's developmental, transition, hunger and intimate care needs and agree to 
instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to incorporate this 
information in planning and delivering action through the Behaviour Plan; and 

(f) instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to seek the views of 
pupils on how the Behaviour Plan takes these needs into account. 

 
Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved as an amendment:- 
 

That the Committee:- 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 

(a) note the refreshed Anti-Weapon / Knife Crime guidance and acknowledge the 
work done by schools, central officers and partners; 

(b) note that the report indicated that incidents were linked to developmental delays 
and well-being needs; 

(c) agree that no teacher, pupil or support staff member should feel unsafe in the 
classroom and that 65 incidents per week, even if it was in line with other local 
authorities, was a level of aggression and violence in our schools that should not 

be tolerated; 
(d) note the preventative strategies and restorative practice in place and in 

development. Note that the report did not mention consequences for violence 
and aggressive behaviour and instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong 
Learning to provide an update to Committee regarding current practice and any 

changes required as part of the review of the Exclusion Policy, due to be 
presented to Committee in June; 

(e) instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to consider the 

learning from this report when updating school Lockdown Guidance; 
(f) instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning to introduce a ban 

on mobile phone in classrooms across the city, based on the out of sight policy 
already trialled within some city schools; 

(g) instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to report to 

Committee annually on Action to Reduce Incidents in schools;  and 
(h) note the analysis around the impact on behaviour of the September weekend 

and instruct the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning when the 
calendar was reviewed again, to include this data and consider whether the two 
days of the September weekend should be moved to February half term. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; 

Councillors Allard, Buchanan, Hazel Cameron, Clark, Fairfull and MacGregor; Ms 
Barclay and Dr Murray; for the amendment (5) – Councillors Blake, Brooks, Macdonald, 
McLeod and Mrs Stewart; declined to vote (3) – Mr Haywood, Ms Munro and Mrs 

Smith; absent from the division (1) – Mr Murray. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning would review 
whether a question could be included in future surveys in relation to the thoughts 

of pupils on weapons in schools; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning would discuss 

any impact caused by smart watches with the Head Teacher group; 
(iii) to note that the Chief Officer – Education and Lifelong Learning would provide a 

service update to Members if the HDRC had any data available in relation to any 

gender differences around the use of mobile phones; and 
(iv) to adopt the motion. 

  
 
 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 

EARLY INTERVENTION SUPPORT SERVICE - THE BRIDGE SERVICE - 
F&C/26/015 

 
7. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 29 April 2025, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Families and Communities 
which  provided an update on early progress in implementing an Early Intervention 
Service Test of Change at Riverbank School for younger primary school pupils from 

August 2025. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note progress made in establishing The Early Intervention Support Service, The 

Bridge Service, and interim learning informing next steps; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to scope a 

Secondary Early Intervention Support Service and present an operational model 
to Committee for approval before the end of the calendar year. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would circulate information to Members outwith the meeting 
on the Diamond 9 exercise which had been carried out; 

(ii) to approve the recommendations; and 
(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong Learning to report annually 

to Committee to monitor the continued progress of pupils who had returned to 
home school settings. 

 

 
ADDITIONAL CLOSURE DAY TO MARK SCOTLAND'S PARTICIPATION IN THE 

MEN'S FOOTBALL WORLD CUP FINALS - F&C/26/047 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director – Families and 

Communities which sought approval for the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong 
Learning to apply to the Scottish Government for an additional closure day to mark 

Scotland’s participation in the Men’s football World Cup finals, subject to the decision 
due to be taken at a special meeting of the Staff Governance Committee to be held on 
23 February 2026. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Education and Lifelong 
Learning to make a formal request to Scottish Government for an additional closure day 
on 15 June 2026, subject to a decision by Staff Governance Committee of an additional 

public holiday for staff. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Convener 

 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
17 February 2026 

 

 
 

 
 

 


